## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC TARIFF FILING OF HYDEN- ) CASE NO. 2021-00071 LESLIE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT )

## MOTION TO SUSPEND

Hyden-Leslie County Water District ("Hyden-Leslie District" or "the District") moves the Commission to temporary suspend the operation of Ordering Paragraph 14 of its Order of ugust 4, 2021 ("the Order") which required the District to file a revised tariff with the Commission no later than August 24, 2021.

In support of its Motion, Hyden-Leslie District states:

- 1. On August 4, 2021, the Commission entered an Order in this proceeding in which, among other things, it struck Rule 3.b and Rule 9.d of the District's proposed tariff, replaced Rule 11.j of the proposed tariff with a Commission substitute; and struck portions of the District's proposed application for service form.
- 2. In the Order, the Commission further ordered Hyden-Leslie District to file within 20 days "its revised tariffs as set forth in this Order reflecting that they were approved pursuant to this Order." Order at 11.
- 3. Hyden-Leslie District intends to petition for rehearing on those portions of the Order addressing Rules 3.b, 9.d and 11.j and its proposed application form.
- 4. To avoid filing additional versions of the tariff should the Commission grant the petition for rehearing in its entirety or in party, Hyden-Leslie District requests that Ordering Paragraph 14 of the Order be suspended, and the District be permitted to file the final revised version of its tariff within 20 days after the Commission has taken final action upon the District's petition for rehearing.

WHEREFORE, Hyden-Leslie District requests that the operation of Ordering Paragraph 14 be suspended pending the Commission's review and final action on the District's petition for rehearing and that the District be permitted to file the final revised version of its tariff within 20 days following the Commission has issued a decision on that petition.

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3597

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that Hyden-Leslie County Water District was electronically transmitted this document to the Public Service Commission on August 24, 2021 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Counsel for Hyden-Leslie County Water District